

RESOLUTION NO. 2011-145

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA SETTING FORTH A SIDEWALK INSPECTION FEE, PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE NO. 99-17, AS AMENDED

WHEREAS, on August 22, 2011, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, adopted Ordinance No. 2011-16, amending Ordinance No. 99-17, as amended, known as the Nassau County Roadway and Drainage Standards, specifically adding a new Section 11.7.7, providing that a fee for the inspection of sidewalks by County staff shall be established by resolution of the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, the Engineering Services Director has recommended the fee schedule as set forth in Exhibit "A", attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

- Based upon the recommendation of the Engineering Services Director, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, hereby levies the fee set forth in this Resolution, attached hereto as Exhibit "A".
- If the city or town within the county's jurisdiction exempts permit fees for work in its
 right of way, then, in that event, said town or city shall be exempt from paying the
 fees set forth herein.
- The fees set forth in this Resolution shall become effective October 1, 2011.

DULY	ADOPT	ED this	26th	day of	September	,2011

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

WALTER J. BOATKIGHT

Its: Chairman

ATTEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE:

Approved as to form by the Nassau County

Nassau County Attorney:

JOHNA. CRAWFORD

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

DAVID A. HALLMAN

EXHIBIT "A"

SIDEWALK ONLY PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

Sidewalk Only Permit

\$72.00

Reinspection (per inspection)

\$38.00

^{*}Separate sidewalk inspection fee not applicable when a driveway permit and fee has been issued.